## IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES.

DECEMBER 5, 1889.—Referred to the Committee on Military Affairs and ordered to be printed.

Mr. STANFORD submitted the following

## RESOLUTION:

r Resolved, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, Suthorized and directed to examine all vouchers, accounts, papers, and evidence which heretofore have been or which hereafter may be submitted to him in support of the war claims of the State of California against the United States, growing out of Indian hostilities and Indian disturbances in said State and upon the borders thereof, and therefrom ascertain and report to the Senate the total amounts of all such claims and also the amounts of money shown thereby to have been paid as principal and as interest thereon by the State of California, including the amounts of all liabilities by her incurred, and of all obligations by her assumed or issued therein, but not paid by said State, including interest accruing upon money borrowed or upon obligations by her assumed or issued in payment or liquidation of the expenses incurred by said State in matters connected with said hostilities and disturbances; and also to report the authority of the State of California under which said expenditures so paid, liabilities so incurred, and obligations so assumed or issued were alleged to have been done; and also to report the amounts of money which have heretofore been paid by the United States as principal and as interest, on account, to said State and to any holders of the said obligations of said State, in partial payment of said claims; and also to report the amount of money claimed by the State of California to be still due her as principal and interest and payable by the United States on account of the matters herein recited.